## **RESOLUTION 17-09**

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION PUBLIC AQUATIC VENUE REGULATIONS AND INSPECTION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Jackson County, Missouri Environmental Health Division is the regulatory agency providing food service sanitation and lodging sanitation services on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit: and.

WHEREAS, the Jackson County, Missouri Environmental Health Division is soliciting support from Jackson County, Missouri municipalities for which services are provided to present the proposed public aquatic venue program ordinances and regulations to the Jackson County, Missouri Legislature for adoption and implementation of said program; and,

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Environmental Health Division has provided statistics and information regarding health related risks associated with public aquatic venues; and,

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Environmental Health Division has solicited and obtained public input on the proposed public aquatic venue program; and,

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2017 the Community and Economic Development Committee was presented with the proposed public aquatic venue program by the Jackson County, Missouri Environmental Health Division and directed staff to prepare a resolution of support for said program to provide for public health, safety, and welfare for public aquatic venues within Lee's Summit, Missouri.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City of Lee's Summit supports the proposed public aquatic venue program as proposed and depicted in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, and encourages the Jackson County, Missouri Legislature to support implementation of said program by the Jackson County Environmental Health Division.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of, 2017.	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Management and Opera	 ations/Deputy City Attorney

Jackie McCormick Heanue